

OCT 10 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

S246490

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy

JAMES A. NOEL
PLAINTIFF, APPELLANT, AND PETITIONER

v.

THRIFTY PAYLESS, INC.,
DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT

Review of a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four
Case No.: A143026

Marin County Superior Court Case No. CIV 1304712

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND
PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IMPACT FUND, CALIFORNIA
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSN., CENTRO LEGAL DE LA RAZA, LEGAL
AID AT WORK, AND WORKSAFE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF,
APPELLANT, AND PETITIONER JAMES A. NOEL**



JOCELYN D. LARKIN (SBN 110817)
DANIEL NESBIT (SBN 320785)
IMPACT FUND
125 University Avenue, Suite 102
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 845-3473, ex. 306
jlarkin@impactfund.org
dnesbit@impactfund.org
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF 6

INTEREST OF PROPOSED AMICI..... 7

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 10

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT 13

 A. *Sotelo* Erroneously Required the Identification of Class
 Members at Class Certification, a Standard that Has and
 Will Prevent the Certification of Meritorious Employment
 Class Actions 13

 B. *Sotelo's* Requirement that Class Members Be Identified
 with "Official Records" Will Prevent the Certification of
 Meritorious Employment Class Actions 16

 C. *Sotelo's* "More Demanding" Standard for Establishing an
 Ascertainable Class Will Frustrate this State's Public
 Policy Favoring the Use of Class Actions to Protect Worker
 Rights..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Abed v. Western Dental Services, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 726	20
<i>Aguiar v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 121	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alch v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 339	20, 24
<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1157	11, 18
<i>Bell v. American Title Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1589	21
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 715	24
<i>Bufile v. Dollar Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1193	14
<i>Capitol People First v. Dept. of Developmental Services</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 676	21
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447	23
<i>Cruz v. Sun World International, LLC</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 367	16
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 695	11, 13
<i>Earley v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1420	23, 24
<i>Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 256	15
<i>Estrada v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1	10, 14
<i>Gentry v. Superior Ct.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443	24, 25
<i>Ghazaryan v. Diva Limousine Ltd.</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1524	14, 17
<i>Hernandez v. Mendoza</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 721	18

<i>Hicks v. Kaufman & Broad Home Corp.</i>	
(2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 908	14
<i>Lee v. Dynamex, Inc.</i>	
(2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1325	14, 17
<i>Olympic Club v. Superior Court</i>	
(1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 358	24
<i>Reyes v. San Diego County Bd. of Supervisors</i>	
(1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1263	15, 21
<i>Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc.,</i>	
(1981) 29 Cal.3d 462	23
<i>Rose v. City of Hayward</i>	
(1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 926	16
<i>Salas v. Sierra Chemical Co.</i>	
(2014) 59 Cal.4th 407.....	21
<i>Sav-On v. Superior Ct.,</i>	
(2004) 34 Cal.4th 319.....	22, 23
<i>Sotelo v. MediaNews Group, Inc.</i>	
(2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 639.....	10, 15
<i>Stephens v. Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc.</i>	
(1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 411	14

Federal Cases

<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i>	
(1946) 328 U.S. 680.....	17, 18
<i>Bowerman v. Field Asset Servs., Inc.</i>	
(N.D.Cal. 2017) 242 F.Supp.3d 910	22
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i>	
(9th Cir. 2017) 844 F.3d 1121.....	22
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i>	
(7th Cir. 2015) 795 F.3d 654.....	22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i>	
(1985) 472 U.S. 797	22
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i>	
(3d Cir. 2015) 775 F.3d 554	21

Statutes & Regulations

California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 382.....	13
California Government Code	
§ 7285.....	21
§ 12940.....	23
California Labor Code	
§ 90.5.....	23
§ 1174.....	17
California Unemployment Insurance Code	
§ 1085.....	17
California Code of Regulations, Title 22, § 1085-2	17

Other Authorities

Annette Bernhardt, Ruth Milkman, Nik Theodore, et al., <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America’s Cities</i> (2009) < < https://www.nelp.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf >	25
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>EEOC Released Fiscal Year 2017 Enforcement and Litigation Data</i> (January 25, 2018) < https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/1-25-18.cfm >	25
Hegewisch, Deitch & Murphy <i>Ending Race and Sex Discrimination in the Workplace: Legal Interventions that Push the Envelope</i> (2011).....	25, 26
Phillip Mattera, <i>Grand Theft Paycheck: The Large Corporations Shortchanging Their Workers’ Wages</i> (2018).....	25
